

**No. 12-73257, No. 12-73261**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRUCE H. VOSS and CHARLES J. SOPHY,**

**Petitioners-Appellants**

**v.**

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,**

**Respondent-Appellee**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS  
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

---

**KATHRYN KENEALLY**  
*Assistant Attorney General*

**JONATHAN S. COHEN** (202) 514-2970  
**JOHN SCHUMANN** (202) 514-3256

*Attorneys*  
*Tax Division*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Post Office Box 502*  
*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	3
Statutes and regulations.....	3
Statement of the case. ....	4
Statement of facts. ....	5
A. Taxpayers' federal tax liabilities for 2006 and 2007 .....	5
1. The Rancho Mirage house .....	5
2. The Beverly Hills house .....	6
3. Taxpayers' federal income tax returns .....	7
4. The Commissioner's deficiency determinations .....	7
B. Proceedings in the Tax Court.....	11
Summary of argument. ....	14
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly held that the limitations on deductions for qualified residence interest apply on a per-residence basis, rather than on a per-taxpayer basis. ....	18
Standard of review.....	18
A. Introduction: the deductibility of qualified residence interest.....	18

B.	The Tax Court properly sustained the Commissioner’s deficiency determinations. . . . .	21
1.	The Tax Court correctly interpreted the limitations on indebtedness in I.R.C. § 163(h)(3). . . .	21
2.	Taxpayers’ interpretation of the governing language in the Code is unpersuasive. . . . .	28
3.	The legislative history of § 163(h)(3) is consistent with the Tax Court’s interpretation. . . . .	34
4.	There are no compelling policy grounds supporting taxpayers’ interpretation of the statute. . . . .	38
5.	The Tax Court properly sustained the Commissioner’s computation of the taxpayers’ deficiencies. . . . .	41
	Conclusion. . . . .	43
	Statement of related cases . . . . .	44
	Addendum table of contents . . . . .	45
	Addendum . . . . .	46
	Certificate of compliance . . . . .	49
	Certificate of service . . . . .	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkison v. Commissioner</i> , 592 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	18
<i>Bronstein v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. No. 21, 2012 WL 1758633 (2012). . . . .	32-33
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	35
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001). . . . .	29
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	34
<i>Golder v. Commissioner</i> , 604 F.2d 34 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . .	31
<i>Hardy v. Commissioner</i> , 181 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000). . . . .	34
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199, (2007). . . . .	39
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011). . . . .	35
<i>Pau v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1997-43, 1997 WL 28678, at *12 (1997).. . . . .	32
<i>Planes v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	39
<i>Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . .	34
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	34
<i>Sophy v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. No. 8, 2012 WL 695486 (2012). . . . .	4
<i>Synagogue v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	22

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Daas</i> , 198 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989). . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).. . . . .	34

**Statutes and regulations:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 121. . . . .	19, 30-31
§ 163(a). . . . .	18, 31
§ 163(h). . . . .	11, 13-18, 21-22, 26, 28-29, 32, 35-37, 42
§ 163(h)(1). . . . .	18, 28
§ 163(h)(2)(D). . . . .	19, 23
§ 163(h)(3). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 163(h)(3)(A). . . . .	23, 29
§ 163(h)(3)(B). . . . .	25
§ 163(h)(3)(B)(i). . . . .	20, 24, 29
§ 163(h)(3)(B)(ii). . . . .	8, 21, 26, 32-33
§ 163(h)(3)(C)(i). . . . .	20, 29
§ 163(h)(3)(C)(ii). . . . .	8, 21, 27, 32-33
§ 163(h)(4)(A)(i). . . . .	19, 30
§ 280A(d)(1). . . . .	19, 30-31
§ 1211(b). . . . .	33
§ 6212. . . . .	1
§ 6213(a). . . . .	2
§ 7442. . . . .	2
§ 7482(a)(1). . . . .	2
§ 7483. . . . .	2

<b>Statutes and regulations (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.163-1(b).....	24
§ 1.163-10T(e).....	8
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(1).....	2
Tax Ct. Rule 122. ....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(II), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.A.A.N. 2313-378 (1987 WL 61526).....	37-39
Chief Counsel Advice 200911007, 2009 WL 641772 (Mar. 13, 2009).....	8
